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APPLICANT:
ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Robert Malin
214 Buckskill Road
East Hampton, NY 11965
10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
700-5-4-3
11/15/23, 10/10/23, 07/13/23(SHEET 1 of 8)
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ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Robert Malin
214 Buckskill Road
East Hampton, NY 11965
10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
700-5-4-3
11/15/23, 10/10/23, 07/13/23

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
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PROJECT
LOCATION

Sharon L. Edwards & Timothy J. Purtell
3541 Kingsboro
Atlanta, GA 30319
(8 Bluff Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-4-2)

Olive B. Reich Irr Trust
Daniel K. Reich
7518 Third Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11209
(20 Prospect Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-4-4)

Timothy J. Purtell
P.O. Box 68
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
(5 Bluff Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-4-7.1)

Lorraine Arado Walker & Stephen Walker
128 Old Fulton Street, Apt. 3E
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(3 Bluff Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-4-26.1)

Simon Gavron & Martha Pichey
5 Riverside Drive Apt. 8A
New York, NY 10023
(1 Wesley Avenue)
(SCTM# 700-5-4-6)
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APPLICANT:
ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

SCTM#:
DATE:

Robert Malin
214 Buckskill Road
East Hampton, NY 11965
10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
700-5-4-3
11/15/23, 10/10/23, 07/13/23(SHEET 3 of 8)

· CONSTRUCT A 5'x20' RAMP LEADING TO A 5'x90' CATWALK
· INSTALL TWO LADDERS AT SEAWARD END OF CATWALK.
· INSTALL FOUR 2-PILE DOLPHIN TIE-OFFS.

ACCESS:
BY WATER VIA BARGE AND BY LAND THROUGH APPLICANT'S PROPERTY

PROPOSED
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10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
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SITE MAP
0 30'

1" = 30'

NOTE:
INFORMATION IN THIS SITE MAP WAS
REFLECTED FROM F. MICHAEL HEMMER,
LS, P.C. DATED 11 JAN 2021.
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(SEE SHEETS 6,7,8 of 8 FOR DETAILS)
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Robert Malin
214 Buckskill Road
East Hampton, NY 11965
10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
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DOC- MAP

NOTE:
-5 IS MEASURED IN FEET WHEN MLW EQUALS
0.0 BY ROBERT H. FOX ON 15 JUNE 2023.

0 80'

1" = 80'

· CONSTRUCT A 5'x20' RAMP LEADING TO A 5'x90' CATWALK
· INSTALL TWO LADDERS AT SEAWARD END OF CATWALK.
· INSTALL FOUR 2-PILE DOLPHIN TIE-OFFS.

PROPOSED
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SCTM#:
DATE:

Robert Malin
214 Buckskill Road
East Hampton, NY 11965
10 Bluff Avenue
Shelter Island Heights, NY 11965
700-5-4-3
11/15/23, 10/10/23, 07/13/23(SHEET 6 of 8)

SITE PLAN

NOTE:
-5 IS MEASURED IN FEET WHEN MLW EQUALS
0.0 BY ROBERT H. FOX ON 15 JUNE 2023.
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20'  RAMP

MLW +0.0'
MHW +2.5'

100' FROM M.H.W.

110' O.A.L.

10' O.C.

SHW +2.9'

ELEV. +5.0'

90' CATWALK

INSTALL (2) LADDERS
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5'

3
'

BOTTOM

8"x8" STRINGERS - CCA

MHW +2.5'

MLW 0.0

NOTE:
BOLTS TO BE H.D.GALV.
DECK FASTENERS TO BE STAINLESS STEEL

12" Ø INSIDE PILE

5/4”x6” PURPLEHEART DECKING

6"x12" CAP - CCA

SHW +2.9'

TOP OF DECK ELEVATION = +5'±

VARIES

2'-6"

12" Ø PILINGS 10' O.C. - CCA

20'20'

12"Ø
TIE-OFF
PILINGS

12"Ø
TIE-OFF
PILINGS
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The Northern Long-Eared Bat Needs Your Help! 
 

Please be advised that DEC has documented the summer occurrence of 
the Northern Long Eared Bat (NLEB) (Myotis septentrionalis), a species 
listed as “threatened” by both New York State and the US Fish & Wildlife 
Service, within 1.5 miles of your property.  A 98% decline in the 
abundance of NLEB has been observed since 2006. 

The Northern Long Eared Bat Story - Habitat and Decline 
Northern long-eared bats (NLEB), also known as northern Myotis, are primarily forest-dependent 
insectivores. Bats consume approximately 3,000 insects per day, including mosquitos and crop pests.  
They use a variety of forest habitats for roosting, foraging and raising young. In general, any tree large 
enough to have a cavity or that has loose bark may be used by the bats for roosting or rearing young.  
This species is listed as threatened because of a dramatic population decline throughout most of its 
range. This decline has been caused by white-nose syndrome (WNS) a disease caused by an invasive 
fungus that ultimately causes affected hibernating bats to starve to death over the winter.  

DEC has determined that tree cutting at your property between March 1 and November 30 of any 
calendar year may impact the bats in your area, and may result in the direct killing or injury of 
individual members of this protected species, interference with critical breeding, foraging, migratory 
or other essential behaviors, or adverse modification of the species’ habitat (these activities are 
defined as a “take” by the Environmental Conservation Law).  The “take” of a species listed as 
endangered or threatened is prohibited in the absence of a permit from this Department.  In order to 
avoid the possibility of an Endangered Species “take,” no tree cutting activities should be 
conducted at your project site between the dates of March 1 and November 30 of any calendar 
year.  
 
Depending on site conditions, it is possible that future projects on your property will not require 
adherence to this restricted timeframe. In some situations, an individual tree or very small trees may 
be cut at any time of the year without resulting in a “take” of endangered / threatened species or 
their habitat.  If you have questions about the presence of protected species on or near your 
property, the potential effects of activities on these species or your responsibilities as a landowner 
or project sponsor under the Endangered Species Regulations, please contact the Regional Wildlife 
Manager at (631) 444-0310.  
 
Please note that if you received a DEC Permit with this NOTICE, any new project on your property 
may require additional DEC permits.  For information contact the DEC Division of Environmental 
Permits at (631) 444-0355.  
 
For more information on the Northern Long-eared Bat, please visit: 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/106713.html 
For more information on protective measures required for Northern Long-eared Bats when a project 
occurs within occupied habitat, please visit: https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/106090.html 
 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/106713.html
https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/106090.html










 
STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
ONE CO MMERCE P LAZA  
99 WASHINGT O N AVENUE 
ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 
HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV 
 

 

KAT HY  HO CHUL 
GOV ER N OR  

RO B ERT  J.  RO DRIGUEZ 
SEC R ET A RY OF  ST ATE 

 

      November 8, 2023 
 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
New York District 
Jacob K. Javits Federal Building 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10278-0090  
 
Kellie Gunning   Re: F- 2023-0628 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/New York District 
Permit Application –NAN-2023-00691-Robert 
Malin proposes the installation of a 5 foot (ft) by 20 
ft ramp leading to a 5 ft by 90 ft catwalk, with four 
(4) 2-pile dolphin tie offs at 10 Bluff Avenue, Town 
of Shelter Island, Suffolk County and on Shelter 
Island Cove. 
Letter of Permission 

 
Dear Matthew Look: 
 
The Department of State received and reviewed your letter dated October 10, 2023 regarding the 
eligibility of the above-referenced proposal for authorization by a Corps of Engineers Letter of 
Permission.  
 
Based upon the submitted information, the Department of State has no objection to the 
authorization of this proposal by Letter of Permission.  Further review of this proposal and 
concurrence with the applicant’s consistency certification by the Department of State is not 
required.  
 

Sincerely, 

 
       

 
      Donna Morelli 

Coastal Resources Specialist 
Office of Planning, Development and 
Community Infrastructure 

 
 
 
ecc: DEC/Region 1-Stephanie Sforza-1-4732-01168/00001 
             



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, NEW YORK DISTRICT 

JACOB K. JAVITS FEDERAL BUILDING 
26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK NEW YORK 10278-0090 

REGULATORY BRANCH       January 10, 2024

SUBJECT: Department of the Army Permit Number NAN-2023-00691 
Issued to Robert Malin 

Robert Malin 
214 Buckskill Road 
East Hampton, New York 

Dear Mr. Malin: 

We have completed our review of Application Number NAN-2023-00691. 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 (33 USC 403), you 
are hereby authorized by the Secretary of the Army: 

ACTIVITY: 

WATERWAY: 

LOCATION:  

Installation of a 5 foot (ft) by 20 ft ramp leading to a 5 ft by 90 ft 
catwalk, with four (4) 2-pile dolphin tie offs. 

All work shall be done in accordance with the attached plans, subject 
to Special Conditions A through B, which are hereby made part of 
this permit. 

Shelter Island Sound 

10 Bluff Avenue, Shelter Island Heights, Town of Shelter Island, 
Suffolk County, New York  

The activity authorized herein by Letter of Permission must be completed within 
three years of the date of this permit. This authorization is subject to the enclosed 
conditions. Please find enclosed two forms to be used to submit to this office, as required, 
the dates of commencement and completion for the authorized activity. 

This letter contains an initial proffered permit for your activity. If you object to this 
permit decision because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that the 
permit be modified accordingly under Corps regulations at 33 CFR 331. Enclosed you will 
find a combined Notification of Appeal Process (NAP) and Request for Appeal (RFA) 
form. If you object to this permit decision you must submit a completed RFA form to the 
New York District Office at: 

Stephan A. Ryba 
Chief, Regulatory Branch 

New York District Corps of Engineers 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 16-406 

New York, New York 10278-0090 
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In order for a RFA to be accepted by the Corps, the Corps must determine that it 
is complete, that it meets the criteria for appeal under 33 CFR Part 331.5, and that it has 
been received by the District Office within 60 days of the date of the NAP. Should you 
decide to submit a RFA form, it must be received at the above address by 
_________________________. Additionally, send an electronic copy of the RFA form to 
matthew.look@usace.army.mil. It is not necessary to submit a RFA form to the District 
Office if you do not object to the permit decision in this letter. 

The authorized activity must be performed in accordance with the enclosed plans. 
If any material changes in the location or plans of the subject work are found necessary, 
revised plans should be submitted to the District Engineer. These plans must receive the 
approval required by law before work begins.  

Notice is hereby given that the permittee should recognize that a possibility exists 
that the structures permitted herein may be subject to wavewash from passing vessels. 
The issuance of this permit does not relieve the permittee from taking all proper steps to 
insure the integrity of the structures permitted herein and the safety of boats moored 
thereto from damage by wavewash and the permittee shall not hold the United States 
liable for any such damage. 

In order for us to better serve you, please complete our Customer Service Survey 
located at: http://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/CustomerSurvey.aspx. 

If any questions should arise concerning this matter, please contact Matthew 
Look, of my staff, at matthew.look@usace.army.mil  

Sincerely, 

FOR AND IN BEHALF OF 
Alexander Young 
Colonel, U.S. Army 

Enclosures Commander and District Engineer 

March 9, 2024

http://www.nan.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/CustomerSurvey.aspx
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PERMIT CONDITIONS: 
 
NOTE: The term "you" and its derivatives, as used in this permit means the permittee or 
any future transferee. The term "this office" refers to the appropriate district or division 
office of the Corps of Engineers having jurisdiction over the permitted activity or 
appropriate official of that office acting under the authority of the commanding officer. 
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The time limit for completing the work authorized ends within three years of the date of 
this permit. If you find that you need more time to complete the authorized activity, submit 
your request for a time extension to this office for consideration at least four months before 
the date is reached. 
 
2. You must maintain the activity authorized by this permit in good condition and in 
conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit. You are not relieved of this 
requirement if you abandon the permitted activity, although you may make a good faith 
transfer to a third party upon written notification to this office. Should you wish to cease 
to maintain the authorized activity or should you desire to abandon it without a good faith 
transfer, you must obtain a modification of this permit from this office, which may require 
restoration of the area. 
 
3. If you discover any previously unknown historic or archeological remains while 
accomplishing the activity authorized by this permit, you must immediately notify this 
office of what you have found. We will initiate the Federal and state coordination required 
to determine if the remains warrant a recovery effort or if the site is eligible for listing in 
the National Register of Historic Places. 
 
4. You must allow representatives from this office to inspect the authorized activity at any 
time deemed necessary to ensure that it is being or has been accomplished in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of your permit. 
 
Special Conditions: 
 

A. The permittee understands and agrees that, if future operations by the United 
States require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the structure or 
work herein authorized, or if, in the opinion of the Secretary of the Army or his 
authorized representative, said structure or work shall cause unreasonable 
obstruction to the free navigation of the navigable waters, the permittee will 
be required, upon due notice from the Corps of Engineers, to remove, relocate, 
or alter the structural work or obstructions caused thereby, without expense 
to the United States. No claim shall be made against the United States on 
account of any such removal or alteration. 
 

B. The permittee shall utilize best management practices to minimize turbidity 
during all in-water work activities as well as prevent construction materials, 
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including debris, from entering any waterway to become drift or pollution 
hazards. 

 
Further Information: 
 
1. Limits of authorization. 
 

a. This permit does not obviate the need to obtain other Federal, state, or local 
authorizations required by law. 

 
b. This permit does not grant any property rights or exclusive privileges. 

 
c. This permit does not authorize any injury to the property or rights of others. 

 
d. This permit does not authorize interference with any existing or proposed Federal 

project. 
 
2. Limits to Federal Liability. In issuing this permit, the Federal Government does not 
assume any liability for the following: 
 

a. Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of other permitted or 
unpermitted activities or from natural causes. 

 
b. Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as result of current or future 

activities undertaken by or on behalf of the United States in the public interest. 
 

c. Damages to persons, property, or to other permitted or unpermitted activities or 
structures caused by the activity authorized by this permit. 

 
d. Design or construction deficiencies associated with the permitted work. 

 
e. Damage claims associated with any future modification, suspension, or revocation 

of this permit. 
 
3. Reliance on Applicant's Data: The determination of this office that issuance of this 
permit is not contrary to the public interest was made in reliance on the information you 
provided. 
 
4. Reevaluation of Permit Decision: This office may reevaluate its decision on this permit 
at any time the circumstances warrant. Circumstances that could require a reevaluation 
include, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

a. You fail to comply with the terms and conditions of the permit. 
 

b. The information provided by you in support of your permit application proves to 
have been false, incomplete, or inaccurate (See 3 above). 
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c. Significant new information surfaces which this office did not consider in reaching 

the original public interest decision. 
 
 Such a reevaluation may result in a determination that it is appropriate to use the 

suspension, modification, and revocation procedures contained in 33 CFR 325.7 
or enforcement procedures such as those contained in 33 CFR 326.4 and 326.5. 
The referenced enforcement procedures provide for the issuance of an 
administrative order requiring you to comply with the terms and conditions of your 
permit and for the initiation of legal action where appropriate. You will be required 
to pay for any corrective measures ordered by this office, and if you fail to comply 
with such directive, this office may in certain situations (such as those specified in 
33 CFR 209.170) accomplish the corrective measures by contract or otherwise 
and bill you for the cost. 

 
5. Extensions. General Condition 1 establishes a time limit for the completion of the 
activity authorized by this permit. Unless there are circumstances requiring either a 
prompt completion of the authorized activity or a reevaluation of the public interest 
decision, the Corps will normally give favorable consideration to a request for an 
extension of this time limit. 
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· CONSTRUCT A 5'x20' RAMP LEADING TO A 5'x90' CATWALK
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, NEW YORK DISTRICT 

JACOB K. JAVITS FEDERAL BUILDING 
26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK NEW YORK 10278-0090 

CENAN-OP-R 

IMPORTANT 

This letter must be completed and mailed to the Regulatory Branch at the above address prior to 

commencement of any work authorized under the permit.  

Permittee: ______________________________  Permit No. ___________________________ 

Date Permit Issued: ______________________     Expiration Date:  ______________________ 

Waterway: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Project Location:  _______________________________________________________________ 

Work will commence on or about: _________________________ 

Name, Address & Telephone Number of Contractor:   

________________________________________ _____________________ 

Signature of Permittee      Date  

Fold this form into thirds, with the bottom third facing outward.  Tape it together and mail to the address 

below or FAX to (212) 264-4260. 

___________________ Place Stamp 

___________________        Here 

___________________ 

USACE Operations/Regulatory 16-406 
c/o PSC Mail Center
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, NEW YORK DISTRICT 

JACOB K. JAVITS FEDERAL BUILDING 
26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK NEW YORK 10278-0090 

CENAN-OP-R 

IMPORTANT 

This letter must be completed and mailed to the Regulatory Branch at the above address following 

completion or cancellation of work authorized under the permit.  

Permittee:  _    Permit No. __     __     _ 

Date Permit Issued: __________     _ Expiration Date:  _______    ___ 

Waterway:  __      ___    _  

Project Location: ____       ___   __ 

Check and complete applicable item(s) listed below: 

____ Work was completed on _________________________  

____ Work will not be performed on the project.  

____ Deviation from work authorized in permit is explained below.  

____ Other (explain) _______________________________________      __________ 

___________________________________________________________    _____ 

____ For dredging projects, list the volume of material dredged, and the 

amount placed at each disposal location (if more than one). 

________ cubic yards placed at ____________________________ 

________ cubic yards placed at ____________________________ 

________ cubic yards placed at ____________________________ 

________________________________________ _____________________ 

Signature of Permittee      Date  

Fold this form into thirds, with the bottom third facing outward.  Tape it together and mail to the address 

below or FAX to (212) 264-4260. 

___________________ Place Stamp 

___________________        Here 

___________________ 

USACE Operations/Regulatory 16-406 
c/o PSC Mail Center
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278



NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND 

REQUEST FOR APPEAL 

Applicant:  File Number: Date: 

Attached is: See Section below 

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) A 

PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) B 

PERMIT DENIAL C 

APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D 

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E 

SECTION I - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above 

decision.  Additional information may be found at 

http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits/appeals.aspx or Corps 

regulations at 33 CFR Part 331. 

A:  INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT:  You may accept or object to the permit. 

 ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final

authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your

signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights

to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 OBJECT:  If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that

the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district engineer.

Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right

to appeal the permit in the future.  Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your objections and may: (a)

modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (c) not modify

the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written.  After evaluating your objections, the

district engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.

B:  PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit 

 ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final

authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your

signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights

to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 APPEAL:  If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you

may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this

form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the

date of this notice.

C:  PERMIT DENIAL:   You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process 

by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division 

engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice. 

D:  APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You may accept or appeal the approved JD or 

provide new information. 

 ACCEPT:  You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD.  Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of the date

of this notice, means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.

 APPEAL:  If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers Administrative

Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received

by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

E:  PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You do not need to respond to the Corps 

regarding the preliminary JD.  The Preliminary JD is not appealable.  If you wish, you may request an 

approved JD (which may be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction.  Also you may 

provide new information for further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD. 

http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits/appeals.aspx


SECTION II - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT 

REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS:  (Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an 

initial proffered permit in clear concise statements.  You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons 

or objections are addressed in the administrative record.) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the 

record of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to 

clarify the administrative record.  Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record.  However, 

you may provide additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record. 

POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION: 
If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal 
process you may contact: 
Mr. Stephan A. Ryba 
Chief, Regulatory Branch (CENAN-OP-R) 
USACE Operations/Regulatory 16-406
c/o PSC Mail Center
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278

If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may 

also contact: 
Mr. Andrew Dangler
Regulatory Appeals Review Officer
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
North Atlantic Division - Fort Hamilton
301 John Warren Avenue – First Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11252-6700
Telephone number: 518-4870215

RIGHT OF ENTRY:  Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any government 

consultants, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process.  You will be provided a 15 day 

notice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations. 

_______________________________

Signature of appellant or agent. 

Date: Telephone number: 
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